

Sessions (Spl.) Case No.02 of 2021
S.T. No.143 of 2022

Or. No. 69

Dt.13.08.2025

Both the accused persons namely, **Soumili Das** and **Sisir Kumar Mahato** are produced from J.C.

Ld. Spl. P.P. Mr. R.S Tripathy is present. Ld. Defence Lawyer is present.

Today is fixed for evidence from prosecution side.

02 witnesses, Inspector of police, Arpita Das & LSI Sipra Ghosh of this case, are present today.

Both witnesses are examined as P.W.21 & P.W.22 respectively and they are cross-examined in full and they are discharged.

The proceeding of this case is done in camera.

Redacted copy of the deposition of P.W.21 has been made and in the redacted copy of the deposition, some portions of the evidence of this witness are concealed to maintain privacy of the victim girl and the original deposition sheet of the witness is kept in the case record in sealed envelope.

The documents proved by P.W.21 have been marked as Exbt.17 and Exbt.18.

No other witness is present today.

Today is the last day of the schedule.

At this stage Ld. Spl. P.P has submitted that most of the witnesses have already been examined as per charge sheet and also has prayed to consider the petition dt. 14.02.2023, filed by the prosecution for summoning Ld. ADJ 1st Court, Purulia and the then Ld. District Judge, Purulia as witnesses in this case.

Perused the case record & Order dt.24.03.2023.

Let the petition dt. 14.02.2023 be fixed for hearing on the next date only on the point to consider the prayer of the prosecution for summoning Ld. ADJ 1st Court, Purulia and the then Ld. District Judge, Purulia as witnesses in this case.

To 26.08.2025 for production of the accused persons from J.C and for hearing the petition dt. 14.02.2023.

Both the accused persons namely, **Soumili Das** and **Sisir Kumar Mahato** are hereby remanded to J.C till next date.

D/C

**A.D.J 2nd Court,
Purulia**

**A.D.J 2nd Court,
Purulia
J.O Code No.WB00729.**