

Sessions (Spl) Case No.2 of 2021 (ST 143 of 22)

Or. No.76.

Dt.18.11.2025.

Both the accused persons, namely, 1) Soumili Das and 2) Sisir Mahato have been produced from JC and remanded further to JC till next date.

Ld. Defence lawyers are present. Ld. Spl. P.P is present. Defacto complainant is also present.

Heard on the petition dt.14.2.2023 in part.

The case record is taken up hearing the pending bail petitions in respect of Soumili Das and Sisir Mahato.

Perused the materials of the case record and other available documents before this court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitted that accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case. Accused persons are innocent. Ld. Advocates further submitted that accused persons are in custody since long and since trial has already been commenced and vital witnesses have already been examined, accused persons may be enlarged on bail at this stage. They further submitted that the accused persons are government employees and local men and there would be no reason or scope for their absconsion or tampering with the evidence. So on any ground they prayed for bail.

Ld. Spl. P.P vehemently opposed the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is present and raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Having heard all sides and on perusing the materials on record, it appears that the bail prayer of the accused Soumili Das was earlier rejected by the Hon'ble Court. In this case charge have been framed against the accused persons U/s.4 of the POCSO Act r/w S.17 of the POCSO Act including other sections of POCSO Act and trial is almost over and evidence on record do justify further custodial trial of both the accused persons at this stage. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and other aspects, the prayer for bail is hereby considered and rejected at this stage.

Let the letter No.953(8)(II)/DLSA/Purulia, dt.29.10.2025, regarding UTRC be kept with the record.

To 29.11.2025 for production of both the accused persons from JC and further hearing of the petition dt.14.2.2023.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.

(J.O Code No.WB00729)